

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	24-0		Version:	1	Name:	A Resolution Requesting an Incre Approving the Purchase of a 202 Bulldozer		
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Adopted		
File created:	4/16	/2024			In control:	City Manager's Office		
On agenda:	5/6/2	2024			Final action:	5/6/2024		
Title:	A Resolution Requesting an Increase in Budget and Approving the Purchase of a 2023 Caterpillar Bulldozer							
Sponsors:								
Indexes:								
Code sections:								
Attachments:	Incre	1. D4 Quote with Trade in Credit, 2. Capital Purchase - D4 Dozer.xlsx - Capital Purchase, 3. Budget Increase and Transfer Request Forms.xlsx - Increase in Budget Dollars (5), 4. d4 rental invoices and credits						
Date	Ver.	Action By			A	ction	Result	
5/6/2024	1	City Cour	ncil		a	dopted	Pass	

A Resolution Requesting an Increase in Budget and Approving the Purchase of a 2023 Caterpillar Bulldozer

The Street Department - Road Construction requests to purchase a 2023 Caterpillar D4 Bulldozer from Thompson Tractor for \$388,496.00 under Sourcewell Contract #032119-CAT. A D3 Bulldozier/Trailer is planned for the FY25 Budget for \$200,000.00, but due to the strong need for the equipment, the Street Department requests to upgrade the purchase to a D4 Bulldozer in FY24. The GPS software on the D4 bulldozer is top of the line and is needed for the current and upcoming road building projects and will be the replacement of the 2019 John Deere Bulldozer #3011095.

The Street Department has been renting a 2023 D4 Bulldozer from Thompson Tractor for the past 3 months for multiple road projects, totaling in a cost of \$42,380.00. Thompson Tractor will allow the rental expenses to be applied towards the cost of the bulldozer, upon purchase.

The Street Department is also requesting to surplus the 2019 John Deere Bulldozer (Serial # 1T0550KKVKF350138), that is in need of track maintenance that will cost an estimated \$30,000.00. The Street Department is requesting to dispose of the 2019 JD bulldozer as trade-in for credit on the purchase of the 2023 Caterpillar D4 Bulldozer for \$61,000.00.

Non-Capital Item:

- ____ Budgeted under account #_____ (discussion item)
- ____ Not budgeted, requesting transfer of \$_____ from Account #_____ to Account
- #_____.**Request to Transfer Departmental Budget Dollars form must be attached**

____ Not budgeted requiring increase to account #_____ in the amount of \$_____.**Request to Increase Departmental Budget Dollars form must be attached**

Capital - Departmental **Capital Purchase Worksheet form must be attached**

____ Budgeted under account #______ for \$____ and described in budget as _____

Additional amount needed, if any: Increase in budget of \$_____ OR, transfer of \$_____ from Account #_____ to Account #_____**Request to Increase OR Request to Transfer Departmental Budget Dollars form must be attached**

x Not Budgeted - account #100-3015-5100 requires budget increase of \$388,496.00.**Request to Increase Departmental Budget Dollars form must be attached**

Capital Project - **If requesting to start a project, a Capital Project Worksheet form must be attached** In current year Capital Projects Plan:

_____Yes, described as ______, planned amount \$_____, requesting \$______as total project estimate, including contingencies, under account #_____

_____No, requesting \$______as total project estimate, including contingencies, under account #______.

_____No, requesting an increase of \$______to an already approved project titled ______that is being tracked under Account No. ______.

WHEREAS, the Street Department - Road Construction requests to purchase a 2023 Caterpillar D4 Bulldozer from Thompson Tractor Company, Inc. for \$ 388,496.00 under Sourcewell Contract #032119-CAT, and

WHEREAS, the Street Department requests to surplus the 2019 John Deere Bulldozer (Serial #1T0550KKVKF350138) and dispose as trade-in to Thompson Tractor, for a credit of \$61,000.00 towards the purchase of the 2023 Caterpillar D4 Bulldozer, and

WHEREAS, the Street Department requests to re-class the lease payments and apply the \$42,380 towards the total cost of purchase of the 2023 Caterpillar D4 Bulldozer, and

WHEREAS, the Street Department requests to increase budget by \$390,000.00 under account # 100-3015 -5100.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Foley, Alabama, as follows:

SECTION 1: Approves the surplus of the 2019 John Deere Bulldozer (Serial #1T0550KKVKF350138) and disposal as trade-in to Thompson Tractor, for a credit of \$61,000.00.
SECTION 2: Approves the lease payment reclassification of \$15,860.00 from account #400-5030-5108, \$13,260.00 from account # 100-3011-6044, and \$13,260.00 from account # 400-3010-5100 CR-5 to account # 100-3015-5100 for the capital purchase of the 2023 Caterpillar D4 Bulldozer.
SECTION 3: Approves the increase in budget by \$390,000.00 under account # 100-3015-5100.
SECTION 4: Approves the purchase of a 2023 Caterpillar D4 Bulldozer from Thompson Tractor for \$388,496.00 under Sourcewell Contract #032119-CAT, under account # 100-3015-5100.
SECTION 5: This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption as required by law.